RESOLUTION NO. 2025-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA; APPROVING ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION AS A SOLE SOURCE FOR THE AUTOPULSE AND AUTOPULSE NXT NON-INVASIVE CARDIAC SUPPORT PUMP, RECOGNIZING A COMPETITIVE BIDDING EXEMPTION PURSUANT TO CITY PURCHASING POLICY 4.07; AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES FOR THE FIRE DEPARMENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Commission to utilize the AutoPulse and AutoPulse NXT® Non-invasive Cardiac Support Pump, which is a revolutionary new resuscitation system that offers the promise of normal blood flow during sudden cardiac arrest; and

WHEREAS, ZOLL Medical Corporation is the only company that manufactures and markets the AutoPulse and AutoPulse NXT; and

WHEREAS, No other organization is authorized to sell the product in the United States and there are no other devices on the market today that can mimic the AutoPulse's unique mechanism of action; and

WHEREAS, City Purchasing Policy 4.07 authorizes an exemption from formal competitive bidding for sole source purchases; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined that it is in the best interest of the City to recognize the sole source exemption from formal competitive bidding pursuant to City Purchasing Policy 4.07 and to approve the purchase of the AutoPulse and AutoPulse NXT® Non-invasive Cardiac Support Pump in accordance with the proposal attached hereto as "Exhibit A."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA:

City of Deltona, Florida Resolution No. 2025-06 Page 2 of 2

Section 1. Recitals Adopted. That each of the above recitals are hereby adopted, confirmed, and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Purchase Approved. That the City Manager is authorized to purchase the AutoPulse and AutoPulse NXT® Non-invasive Cardiac Support Pump and associated equipment and services in a total amount not to exceed three hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$350,000.00) and as further described in Exhibit "A."

Section 3. Recognizing Exemption from Competitive Bidding. That the City Commissions recognizes the sole source exemption from formal competitive bidding pursuant to City Purchasing Policy 4.07 for this purchase.

Section 4. Implementation. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to take any action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA, THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2025.

BY: _

Santiago Avila, Jr., MAYOR

ATTEST:

Joyce Raftery, CMC, MMC, CITY CLERK

Approved as to form and legality for use and reliance of the City of Deltona, Florida

Name	Yes	No
Avila-Vazquez		
Colwell		
Heriot		
Howington		
Lulli		
Santiago		
Avila		

Gemma Torcivia, CITY ATTORNEY